condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the nine months
ended September 30, 2024, to reflect the sale of these properties as gain on sale of
investment property, rather than as real estate sales.

- 6 -

(ii) Unrecorded Dividend Declaration

On June 14, 2024, the Parent Company declared cash dividends amounting
to P78,252,924 and P91,450,426 on its Series A-1 and A-2 preferred shares,
respectively.  These dividend declarations were not initially recorded in the
Group’s books.  Accordingly, the Group restated its condensed consolidated
interim statements of changes in equity for the nine months ended September 30,
2024
to reflect the dividend declaration.  The restatement has no impact on the other
components of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the
most recent annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2024.

Presented below is the analysis of the effects of the prior period adjustments in the
condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position as of December 31,
2024.

(Amounts in PHP)

Note

 As Previously
Reported

Restatements  As Restated

Change in assets :

Property and equipment - net 2.1(b)(i)   9,165,352,398   284,923,362   9,450,275,760

Investment properties - net 2.1(b)(i)   19,444,997,083   (284,923,362)   19,160,073,721

   -

Presented below is the analysis of the effects of the prior period adjustments in the
condensed consolidated interim statements of profit or loss for the nine months
ended September 30, 2024.

(Amounts in PHP)

Note

 As Previously
Reported

Restatements  As Restated

Sale of real estates 2.1(b)(ii)  10,015,410,502  (23,921,892)  9,991,488,610

Interest income from real estate
sales

2.1(b)(ii)

1,109,703,350  (61,100)  1,109,642,250

Cost of sales and services 2.1(b)(ii)  (5,853,082,692)   7,700,096   (5,845,382,596)

Other operating income 2.1(b)(ii)   167,419,163   16,282,895   183,702,058

   -

Presented below is the analysis of the effects of the prior period adjustment in the
condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity for the nine months
ended September 30, 2024.

(Amounts in PHP)

Note

 As Previously
Reported

Restatements  As Restated

Cash dividends 2.1(b)(iii)  623,736,262  169,703,350  793,439,612

- 7 -

Presented below is the analysis of the effects of the prior period adjustments in the
condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2024.

(Amounts in PHP)

Note
 As Previously

Reported

Restatements  As Restated

Changes in cash flows from
operating activities:

Decrease in receivables 2.1(b)(ii)   404,583,238   (7,700,096)   396,883,142
Gain on sale of investment

properties

2.1(b)(ii)

-

(16,282,895)

(16,282,895)

   (23,982,991)

Changes in cash flows from
investing activities –

Proceeds from sale of
investment properties

2.1(b)(ii)

-  23,982,991  23,982,991

   -

The Group did not present a third consolidated statement of financial position as of
January 1, 2024, as the restatements had no effect on the information presented in the
consolidated statement of financial position at the beginning of the preceding period.

2.2 Material Accounting Policy Information